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This report documents recent research that has finally revealed how and when William 

Baker (pioneer of Rockley) came to Australia. 

 

 
 
 
Jim Fleming is a retired Customs Manager and lives on Sydney’s lower 
north shore. He began researching his family history in 1983 and has 
been a member of the Society of Australian Genealogists for 35 years.  
Aside from genealogy he enjoys travelling and sings baritone in two 
choirs. 
 
Researching: Bowen, Flowerdew, Gardner, Gordon, Grady, Hanrahan, 
Jolliffe, Kemp, Kessey, Murphy, Poulton, Press and so many more! 
 
Website: http://jimfleming.id.au/up/index.htm 
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Rockley pioneer 
William Baker was among the first Europeans to settle at Rockley NSW in the 1830s where he 

later married Eliza Connors and raised a family. He and Eliza share a grave in Rockley’s Jumpers 

Flat cemetery with their son William1. This article documents for the first time how and when he 

came to Australia. 

 

Family origins 
His brother Isaac Baker joined him at Rockley soon after arriving at Sydney as an assisted 

immigrant aboard the Ascendant with his wife Eliza Shepherd and six children on 21 February 

18552. The ship’s passenger list records that Isaac was a wheelwright who had been born at 

Thorne St Margaret in Somerset around 1814 and that he had “a brother Wm Baker residing at 

Campbell River near Bathurst”. It also reveals that their parents were the late Samuel Baker and 

his widow Elizabeth, then residing at Thorne St Margaret. 

 

The church register for Isaac’s marriage to Eliza Shepherd at Bedminster (Bristol) on 9 November 

18373 confirms that his father was Samuel Baker, Yeoman. 

 

Samuel’s widow, Elizabeth Baker, was recorded on the 1851 census4 as a “pauper, formerly 

farmer’s wife” living with her son Robert Baker aged 42 at Holywell Lake Hamlet, Wellington 

(less than 2 miles from Thorne St Margaret). Robert was an agricultural labourer who had been 

born at Thorne St Margaret, while Elizabeth had been born at Milverton (5 miles away). The 1841 

census records her as a washer woman at Blackmore Place in Wellington5 along with her son 

Robert and four lodgers. It was common for widows to take in laundry and lodgers. 

 

Isaac had been baptised at Thorne St Margaret on 6 January 18156. I was unable to find a baptism 

record for either William or Robert, but I did find those for two sisters. Sarah Baker had been 

baptised on 23 October 18037 and Ann Baker at Thorne St Margaret on 12 May 18168. 

 
Illustration 1. Baptism record for Ann Baker at Thorne St Margaret on 12 May 1816. 

 

The siblings may have had another brother named Ephraim who was born around 1805 at Thorne 

St Margaret9 and who was to marry Joan Hill at Wellington on 6 July 183710. He was then a 

bachelor husbandman whose father was Samuel Baker, farmer. The marriage was witnessed by 

Robert Baker (probably his brother, mentioned above). 

 

We know that Ann was the youngest child in the family because her baptism record refers to her 

father as “the late Samuel Baker” (see Illustration 1 above). He had been buried in the same 

church five months earlier at the age of 74 (implying a birth year of 1741)11.  

 
Illustration 2. Burial record for Samuel Baker at Thorne St Margaret on 6 December 1815. 
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Samuel Baker had married Elizabeth Chorley at Thorne St Margaret on 31 March 179312. He 

would have been 52 years old but she was only 14 (based on her stated age on the 1851 census 

record).  

 

Their son William Baker married Eliza Connors in St Michael’s church at Bathurst NSW on 19 

July 184413, but Eliza had borne him two children before that. Their daughter Eliza (usually 

known as Betsey) had been baptised on 15 May 1841 at Peppers Creek (that joins Campbell’s 

River near Rockley) and a second daughter Agnes had been baptised on 28 May 1843 at 

Campbell’s River14. Eliza’s 1876 death certificate15 also names three younger children: John, 

Susannah and William. Her husband’s 1882 death certificate16 reveals that he had been born 

around 1799 in England and that he had come to Australia around 1822, but these dates must be 

treated with caution because they were estimates supplied by his tenant (Arthur Wilkinson), not 

by a family member. 

 

Analysis of candidates 
The details of William’s arrival in Australia had remained elusive until I recently solved that 

mystery. I started by identifying all the William Bakers who emigrated to NSW before 1844 and 

then attempted to identify the right candidate by eliminating as many as possible, one by one. 

There were 30 convicts and 3 free settlers named William Baker in NSW before 1844 - a total of 

33 candidates. 

 

Seven died before 1844, including five convicts who had arrived on the Charlotte 1788, Neptune 

1790, General Hewett 1814, Atlas 1816 and Marquis of Hastings 1828. William Samuel Winsor 

Harris Baker (Ruby 1811) is not recorded on the 1828 census, so he may be the William Baker 

who had died in 1824 aged 5817. Another William Baker had died in 1802, but it is not clear how 

he had arrived in NSW18. 

 

The 1882 death certificate of Rockley William Baker16 records that he had been in NSW for 

“about 60 years”. While this was an estimate, it would seem reasonable to eliminate candidates 

who arrived before 1812 or after 1831. Four convicts arrived before 1812 - on Albermarle, 

Atlantic, Britannia (all 1791) and Barwell 1798. Ten arrived after 1832 - on Planter, Portland, 

Hercules, Asia (all 1832), Mangles, Heroine (both 1833), Henry Tanner, Hooghley (both 1834) 

and Bengal Merchant 1835. 

 

Rockley William Baker was married in 1844 without the need to apply for permission to marry, 

which means that he had, by then, completed his sentence and was now free to marry. Therefore, I 

eliminated the two candidates who arrived on Morley (3) 1829 and Isabella 1831 and were still 

convicts after 1844. 

 

The William Baker who arrived in 1817 aboard Morley (1) became a bushranger. He was 

recaptured and sentenced in September 1844 to transportation for a further ten years19. 

 

Rockley William Baker was estimated to be 83 years old when he died in 188216. The convict 

who arrived aboard Champion 1827 was recorded on the indents as 16 years old, making him 

about 12 years too young20. The William Baker who was recorded on the 1828 census as a 20-

year-old Settler at Mirandadale, Luskentyre21 was nearly ten years too young. Another who was 

too young was recorded on the 1828 census as the 6-year-old son of John Baker who had come 

Free on the Frederick in 1827. 

 

The convict who arrived aboard Marquis of Huntley in 1826 was closer to the right age (born 

circa 1803) but his Native Place was Wicklow, Ireland22, whereas Rockley William Baker was 

English16. 
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This analysis had culled the long list of 33 down to a shortlist of five, all convicts: 

1. A waterman from Worcester who had arrived in the Baring in 181923. He was about the 

right age and was last recorded serving four months in Parramatta Gaol in 183624. 

2. A blacksmith from Maidstone who was born circa 1793 and had arrived in the Morley 2 

in 181825. 

3. A farm servant from Winchester who had arrived in the Eliza in 182826 and was granted a 

Certificate of Freedom on 25 April 183427. 

4. A carpenter from Bristol who had arrived in the Claudine in 1829. He was at Wellington 

NSW in 1828-1832 before he absconded from Mr J Thorp along with James Bryan, 

William Christopher and Thomas Connor28. He was given his Certificate of Freedom on 

23 May 1836. 

 

While those candidates were all possibilities, the remaining candidate proved to be our man. 

 

Guildford William Baker 
This William Baker came from Wellington in Somerset (as did Rockley William Baker). He 

arrived in NSW as a convict aboard the Guildford on 10 July 1829. Both his birth year (1803) and 

arrival year are reasonably close to the estimates on the Rockley death certificate of 1882. 

Furthermore, like Rockley William, Guildford William was associated with Hanbury Clements 

(who established his property, Summerhill, at Rockley in the 1830s). 

 

 
Illustration 3. Extract from the convict indents of the Guildford, 1829. 

 

Guildford William was convicted at Dublin on 5 November 1828 of “felony money” and was 

sentenced to seven years transportation29. Despite being convicted in Ireland, the Guildford 

indents state that his native place was in Somerset30. He was a 26-year-old ploughman, which is 

consistent with his father being a farmer and his brother Robert an agricultural labourer. The 

indents also include the words “shears soldier” in the occupation space, so he was apparently also 

a shearer and a soldier. I was unable to find any evidence of his service as a soldier. Nevertheless, 

this could explain his presence in Ireland (where English regiments were frequently stationed at 

that time). 

 

The Guildford indents note that he was subsequently assigned to “H Clements, Liverpool”, 

confirmed by a subsequent Convict Muster dated “1828-1832”31. 

 

Illustration 4. William Baker on a Convict Muster circa 1829. 

 

He was granted a Ticket of Leave on 1 December 1833, allowing him freedom within the District 

of Liverpool, NSW. It confirms that his Native Place was Wellington (Somerset) and gives his 

year of birth as 1805, two years younger than the Guildford indents imply.  

 

His parole was cancelled on 15 May 183432. His reaction to this may be the reason for his arrest 

on 2 June 1834 on a charge of deserting his assigned station33. He was returned to his assignment 

with Lieutenant Hanbury Clements. Upon the expiry of his sentence on 5 November 1835, he was 

given a Certificate of Freedom 34. 
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Illustration 5. Ticket of Leave for William Baker (Guildford 1829) 

 

Hanbury Clements 
Hanbury (Henry) Clements was an Irish aristocrat, Naval Lieutenant and free settler who arrived 

in Sydney with his family in February 182935. He was granted land at Liverpool and provided 

with convicts to work the land. 

 

Clements was also granted 1500 acres of land on Campbell’s River at Rockley on 10 March 

182936. His family eventually settled permanently in this area, naming the property Summerhill 

after his home in Ireland. It is shown on the earliest map of the Parish of Irene in the County of 

Westmoreland to be about 5 kilometers from William Baker’s farm (allotment 8 of 95 acres and 3 

roods in the same parish)37 which was on Campbell’s River just downstream from where it is 

joined by Peppers Creek. The Summerhill Estate Diaries imply that Clements may have provided 

William Baker with the use of one of his paddocks in return for occasional work. 

The Baker name was regularly used in the Summerhill Estate diaries, mainly in terms of 

sowing or reaping a crop in the “Baker” paddock.38 
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Summary 
This research confirms that William Baker of Rockley was a son of Samuel Baker and Elizabeth 

Chorley of Thorne St Margaret in Somerset and proves that he arrived in NSW aboard the 

Guildford in 1829.  

 

He was born around 1805 and had siblings named Isaac, Sarah, Ann, Robert and possibly 

Ephraim. His father died in December 1815 but his mother lived for about 40 years more. William 

was initially a ploughman and shearer before joining the army. 

 

While posted to Ireland in 1828 he stole some money, was arrested, tried, convicted and 

sentenced to seven years transportation. On arrival in NSW, he was assigned to Hanbury 

Clements at Liverpool.  

 

His sentence expired on 5 November 1834. He had probably moved to the Rockley area before 

that to work on Clements’ property, Summerhill. In 1841 his daughter Eliza (known as Betsy) 

was born at Peppers Creek to his de facto wife Eliza Connors. Another daughter (Agnes) was 

born in 1842 before he and Eliza married at Bathurst in 1844. John, Susannah and William were 

added to the family over the next seven years.  

 

Further research 
This project has solved the long-standing mystery of William Baker’s arrival in Australia and 

proved that his father died in 1815 (not 1840 as many researchers had previously concluded). 

More work is needed, however, to provide a complete history of the Baker family. Eliza Connors’ 

arrival details are still obscure and it is unclear how two other daughters fit into the family - Jane 

Connors Baker (1839 – 1911) who married Francis Press at Bathurst in 1853; and Mary Ann 

Baker (1834 – 1871) who married James Smith at Carcoar in 1849.  
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Initial Publication 
This article was originally published without illustrations and endnotes on pages 30-33 of the 

August 2022 edition number 211 of Carillon Chimes, the journal of the Bathurst Family History 

Group – see below.  
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